



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: MATCH GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

: Case No. 368, 2022
:
: Court Below: Court of Chancery
: of the State of Delaware
:
: CONSOLIDATED
: C.A. No. 2020-0505-MTZ

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF ACADEMICS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3601

*Attorneys for [Proposed] Amici Curiae
Academics*

Dated: September 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Courts Should Closely Scrutinize <u>All</u> Controller Conflicts.....	3
a. Controllers Represent a Unique Agency Cost Danger	3
b. Controller Agency Costs Transcend the Pantheon of Corporate Actions	9
B. Current Delaware Law—Entire Fairness with Burden Shifting—Reflects the Need for Minority Investor Protections in Controlled Companies.....	13
a. Entire Fairness Review Provides Valuable Legal Protections.....	13
b. Single-Mechanism Cleansing Under DGCL 144 is Sensibly Limited to the Director Context.....	16
C. Several Other Considerations Weigh Against Jettisoning the Status Quo	19
a. Modifying the Existing Standard May Well Increase—Not Decrease—Total Transactional and Agency Costs	19
b. IAC Defendants Fail to Carry Their Burden of Justifying Radical Departures from Well-Settled and Well-Functioning Precedent	22
c. The Delaware Courts Have Ample Tools to Deal With the Issues That IAC Defendants and Optimizing Fret Over.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Altieri v. Alexy</i> , 2023 WL 3580852 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2023).....	11
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	14
<i>Anderson v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4364524 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2023)	23
<i>Berteau v. Glazek</i> , 2021 WL 2711678 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021).....	13
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas E. Prod. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010)	12
<i>Capella Hldgs., Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2015 WL 4238080 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2015)	23
<i>In re Cox Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	16
<i>Cumming v. Edens</i> , 2018 WL 992877 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2018)	17
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S'holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	4
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S'holders Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 4864861 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2023)	23
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	11, 12
<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	4, 7, 9, 13

<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 91 A.2d 57 (Del. 1952)	19
<i>Grace Bros., Ltd. v. Uniholding Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 982401 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2000) (Strine, V.C.)	11
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999) (Strine, V.C.)	13
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del.1994)	10
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	4
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	7
<i>Monroe Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	23
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	4
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002) (Strine, V.C.)	13
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co. v. Winmill</i> , 2011 WL 2176478 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	23
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	23
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995) (Jacobs, V.C.)	13
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adolf Berle & Gardiner Means, <i>The Modern Corporation and Private Property</i> (2d ed. 1967).....	3

Alexander Dyck & Luigi Zingales, <i>Private Benefits of Control: An International Comparison</i> , 59 J. FIN. 537 (2004).....	7
Allison Herren Lee, <i>Going Dark: The Growth of Private Markets and the Impact on Investors and the Economy</i> (Oct. 12, 2021)	6
Cara Lombardo, <i>On Wall Street, Lawyers Make More Than Bankers Now</i> , WALL ST. J. (June 22, 2023).....	21
D.G.C.L. § 144.....	16, 17, 18
John C. Coates IV, “Fair Value” As an Avoidable Rule of Corporate Law: Minority Discounts in Conflict Transactions, 147 U. PA. L. REV. 1251 (1999).....	8
Guhan Subramanian, <i>Fixing Freezeouts</i> , 115 YALE L.J. 2 (2005).....	10
Guhan Subramanian, <i>Post-Siliconix Freeze-Outs: Theory and Evidence</i> , 36 J. LEGAL STUD. 1 (2007)	10
Lawrence A. Hamermesh et al., <i>Optimizing the World’s Leading Corporate Law: A Twenty-Year Retrospective and Look Ahead</i> , 77 BUS. LAW. 321 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
Lawrence A. Hamermesh & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Importance of Being Dismissive: The Efficiency Role of Pleading Stage Evaluation of Shareholder Litigation</i> , 42 J. CORP. L. 597 (2017)	13
Leo Strine, <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the New Challenges We (and Europe) Face</i> , 30 DEL. J. CORP. L. 673 (2005).....	2
Michael Baruzza and David Smith, <i>What Happens in Nevada? Self-Selecting into Lax Law</i> , 27 REV. FIN. STUDIES 3593 (2014)	21
Rafael La Porta et al., <i>Legal Determinants of External Finance</i> , 52 J. FIN. 1131 (1997)	7
Ronald J. Gilson & Jeffrey N. Gordon, <i>Controlling Controlling Shareholders</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 785 (2003)	3

Ronald J. Gilson, <i>Controlling Shareholders and Corporate Governance: Complicating the Comparative Taxonomy</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 1641 (2006)	3
Sneha Pandya & Eric Talley, <i>Debt Textualism and Creditor-on-Creditor Violence: A Modest Plea to Keep the Faith</i> , 171 U. PENN. L. REV. (forthcoming, 2023).....	10, 11
Stephen Choi et al., <i>The Power of Proxy Advisors: Myth or Reality</i> , 59 EMORY L.J. 869 (2010)	6
Steven Rosenthal & Lydia Austin, <i>The Dwindling Taxable Share of U.S. Corporate Stock</i> , TAX NOTES 923 (2016).....	20
Tatiana Nenova, <i>The value of corporate voting rights and control: A cross-country analysis</i> , 68 J. FIN. ECON. 325 (2003).....	7
Yonca Ertimur et al., <i>Board of Directors’ Responsiveness to Shareholders: Evidence from Shareholder Proposals</i> , 16 J. CORP. FIN. 53 (2010)	6
